

No. 13-485

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,  
*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland

— ◆ —  
BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

— ◆ —  
Joe Huddleston  
*Executive Director*  
Helen Hecht\*  
*General Counsel*  
Bruce Fort  
Lila Disque  
Sheldon Laskin  
\*Counsel of Record

Multistate Tax Commission  
444 North Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 650-0300  
hhecht@mtc.gov

August 5, 2014

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I.    Maryland’s Decision to Tax its Residents  
          Upon Their Entire Incomes Without  
          Allowing a Full Credit for Taxes Paid in  
          Other Jurisdictions Does Not Violate The  
          Commerce Clause of the United States  
          Constitution..... 7

        A.    Maryland is Not Taxing An Interstate  
              Business; It is Imposing a Tax on its  
              Residents ..... 9

        B.    Residency Within a State is Sufficient  
              Justification for Imposing a Tax on  
              Income Received from Whatever  
              Source. .... 11

        C.    The States that Tax the Wynnes on a  
              Portion of the Income from Their  
              Investment, Commensurate With the  
              Protections and Benefits Provided in  
              Those States, Do Not Duplicate or  
              Conflict with Residency-Based Taxes ..... 14

D.	The Commerce Clause is Not Implicated Merely Because Taxpayers Investing in Multistate Businesses May Pay Tax in Multiple States in Addition to Residency-Based Taxes. ....	15
II.	Imposing a Tax Credit Obligation on States Whenever Income is Taxed on a Residency Basis and Source Basis Would Cause Profound and Unpredictable Disruption of State Taxing Systems.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U. S. 266 (1987).....	18
<i>Barclay's Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	17
<i>Boone v. Chumley</i> , 372 S.W.3d 104 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011).....	22
<i>Camps Newfound v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	16
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt. Inv. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	13, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	10, 17
<i>Cook v. Tait</i> , 265 U.S. 47 (1924).....	11, 13

<i>Curry v. McCannless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	11, 13
<i>D. H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U. S. 24 (1988).....	19
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	8
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	24
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871).....	23
<i>Frey v. Comptroller</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011).....	2
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	8, 16
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	8, 13, 17, 23
<i>In re Allcat Claims Svcs., LLP</i> , 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tx. 2011).....	22
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Rev.</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	14
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Rev.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	23

<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. State of Maryland</i> , et. al, 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	4
<i>Maryland State Comptroller of Treasury v.</i> <i>Wynne</i> , 64 A.3d 453 (Md. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U. S. 33 (1940).....	19
<i>Mobil Oil v. Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	23
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	3, 23
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	8
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	12, 13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw</i> <i>Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	12

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	13, 17
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	3, 11, 13, 21
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	14
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	23
<i>Tully v. Griffin</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	24
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	4
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Rev.</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	14
<i>Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1941).....	24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 1363.....	9

ALA CODE § 40-18-21(a)(1) ..... 22

COLO. REV. STAT § 39-22-108 ..... 22

IOWA CODE § 6-3-3-3(a) ..... 22

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 141.070(1) ..... 22

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-101(i) ..... 7

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-101(l)..... 9

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-102..... 7, 9

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-103(a)(1)..... 2

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-104 ..... 9

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-203..... 7

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-703..... 2

MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-703(a) ..... 2

N.Y. TAX LAW § 620(d)..... 22

**Regulations**

45 IOWA ADMIN. CODE r. 3.1-1-7..... 22

**Other Authorities**

CCH, Smart Charts, 16-825,



<i>Credit for Taxes Paid to Another State</i> .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965) .....	5
Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills before Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Commission on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1966) .....	5
Multistate Tax Compact .....	4, 5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflicts</i> , § 11 (1969).....	11
